# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5233428

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CYTHERA, INC.	06/30/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VIACYTE, INC.	
Street Address:	3550 GENERAL ATOMICS COURT	
Internal Address:	SUITE 02-503	
City:	SAN DIEGO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92121	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16177235

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (503)595-5301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5035955300

Email: adrienne.chocholak@klarquist.com
Correspondent Name: KLARQUIST SPARKMAN, LLP

Address Line 1: 121 SW SALMON STREET, SUITE 1600

Address Line 2: ONE WORLD TRADE CENTER
Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9511-96321-07
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN ALPERT SIEGEL
SIGNATURE:	/Susan Alpert Siegel/
DATE SIGNED:	11/12/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=9511-96321-07\_Name\_Change\_Document#page1.tif source=9511-96321-07\_Name\_Change\_Document#page2.tif source=9511-96321-07\_Name\_Change\_Document#page3.tif source=9511-96321-07\_Name\_Change\_Document#page4.tif

PATENT 505186659 REEL: 047478 FRAME: 0513

# Delaware

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"VIACYTE, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "CYTHERA, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "VIACYTE, INC. ", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE. AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE. A.D. 2010, AT 8:57 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3141380 8100M

100707534

You may verify this certificate online at corp. delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENTY CATION: 8091705

DATE: 07-01-10

PATENT

REEL: 026256 FRAME: 0597

**PATENT** 

REEL: 047478 FRAME: 0514

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:57 PM 06/30/2010 FILED 08:57 PM 06/30/2010 SRV 100707534 - 3141380 FILE

## CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER MERGING

VIACYTE, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

WITH AND INTO

CYTHERA, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

(Pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law)

ViaCyte, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL") does hereby certify that:

**FIRST:** The Corporation was organized pursuant to the provisions of the DGCL, on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2004.

**SECOND:** The Corporation owns 100% of the outstanding shares of each class of the capital stock of CyThera, Inc., a corporation organized pursuant to the provisions of the DGCL on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of December, 1999 (the "Subsidiary").

THIRD: The Corporation, by the following resolutions of its Board of Directors (the "Board") duly adopted by the Board on May 21, 2010, determined to merge itself with and into the Subsidiary on the conditions set forth in such resolutions:

WHEREAS, ViaCyte, Inc. (the "Company") is the legal and beneficial owner of all of the outstanding shares of capital stock of CyThera, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "CyThera"); and

WHEREAS, the Board considers it to be in the best interests of the Company to merge with and into CyThera pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "Merger").

RESOLVED, that subject to the requisite stockholder approval, the Board hereby approves the Merger pursuant to which CyThera shall be the surviving corporation in the Merger and shall assume all of the liabilities and obligations of the Company;

X

RESOLVED FURTHER, that upon the effectiveness of the Merger, (i) each outstanding share of capital stock of CyThera shall cease to be outstanding, without any payment being made in respect thereof, (ii) each outstanding share of Common Stock of the Company will be converted into one share of Common

3/

PATENT REEL: 026256 FRAME: 0598

PATENT REEL: 047478 FRAME: 0515 Stock of CyThera, (iii) each outstanding share of Series A Preferred Stock of the Company will be converted into one share of Series A Preferred Stock of CyThera, (iv) each outstanding share of Series B Preferred Stock of the Company will be converted into one share of Series B Preferred Stock of CyThera, (v) each outstanding share of Series C Preferred Stock of the Company will be converted into one share of Series C Preferred Stock of CyThera, (vi) each outstanding warrant to purchase Common Stock, Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series C Preferred Stock of Company, if applicable, will be converted into a warrant to purchase the like number of shares of CyThera's Common Stock, Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series C Preferred Stock, as applicable, and (vii) each outstanding option to purchase a share of Common Stock of the Company will be converted into an option to purchase one share of CyThera's Common Stock.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Merger shall become effective upon the filing of the Certificate of Ownership and Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that upon effectiveness of the Merger the surviving corporation shall change its name to "ViaCyte, Inc.";

\*

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the officers of the Company be, and they hereby are, authorized and directed, on behalf of the Company, to make, execute and acknowledge a certificate of ownership and merger for the purpose of effecting the Merger and to file the same in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, and to do all other acts and things that may be necessary to carry out and effectuate the purpose and intent of the resolutions relating to the Merger; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the officers of the Company be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed, for and on behalf of the Company, to take such further actions and execute and deliver any and all such additional documents, instruments, agreements or certificates as each may deem necessary or appropriate to carry out the purposes of the above resolutions.

FOURTH: This Certificate of Ownership and Merger was approved by the holders of the requisite number of shares of said corporation in accordance with Section 228 of the DGCL.

FIFTH: The corporation surviving the Merger is the Subsidiary, which will continue its existence as said surviving corporation under the name "VIACYTE, INC." upon the effective date of said Merger pursuant to the provisions of the DGCL.



SIXTH: In connection with the Merger of the Corporation into the Subsidiary, the Certificate of Incorporation of the Subsidiary shall be amended and restated at the effective time of the Merger to read in its entirety as set forth on EXHIBIT A attached hereto.

SIXTH: This Certificate of Ownership and Merger shall be effective upon filing.

4/

PATENT REEL: 026256 FRAME: 0599

PATENT REEL: 047478 FRAME: 0516

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be executed in its corporate name as of the 30th day of June, 2010.

VIACYTE, INC.

By: /s/ John S. West

Name: John S. West

Title: Chief Executive Officer

ATTESTED TO:

By: Isl Anne Sandan

Name: Anne Sandan Title: Secretary

RECORDED: 05/09/2011

**PATENT** REEL: 026256 FRAME: 0600

**REEL: 047478 FRAME: 0517** 

**PATENT** 

**RECORDED: 11/12/2018**